

Case No. S227106

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and the
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, and the CITY
OF LOS ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B259392
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS143004
(Hon. James C. Chalfant)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

PETER BIBRING (SBN 223981)

pbibring@aclusocal.org

CATHERINE A. WAGNER (SBN 302244)

cwagner@aclusocal.org

ACLU FOUNDATION

OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

1313 West Eighth Street

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 977-5295

Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

*JENNIFER LYNCH (SBN 240701)

jlynch@eff.org

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

RECEIVED

APR -1 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Real Parties Have Failed to Rebut Petitioners’ Argument that an “Investigation” is a Targeted Inquiry, Not the Mass, Indiscriminate Collection of Data 2

 A. Statutory Interpretation Supports a Narrow Reading of the Term “Investigation” 2

 B. The City’s Analogies to Other Statutes are Inapposite..... 5

 C. The Broad Language in *Williams* and *Haynie* Does Not Require § 6254(f) to Exempt Data Collected Through an Automatic and Untargeted Process..... 7

 D. Petitioners’ Proposed Limit on the Term “Investigation” is Workable 9

 E. The City Distorts the Nature of ALPR Technology and the Importance of Technology to Petitioners’ Argument..... 13

 1. The Use of ALPR Technology Is Not a Targeted Investigation..... 13

 2. Petitioners Do Not Seek A Categorical Exemption for Records Gathered Using Technology 14

 3. The Indiscriminate, Automated Nature of ALPR Technology Is Different from the Collection of Information by Human Officers..... 15

II. Proposition 59’s Constitutional Presumption in Favor of Disclosure Applies to § 6254(f) and Altered the Legal Standards Applied in *Williams* and *Haynie* 17

 A. Proposition 59’s Ballot Materials and Legislative History Show Voters and Legislators Intended it to Substantively Change the Law 18

 1. The Text of Proposition 59 Shows an Intent to Create a New Rule of Construction..... 20

2. Proposition 59’s Ballot Materials and Legislative History Show Voters’ Intent to Create a Stronger Presumption In Favor of Disclosure	21
B. This Court Has Discretion to Consider the Impact of Proposition 59 and Should Do So.....	25
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Prevent this Court from Revisiting Williams’ Holding that Records of Investigations are Exempt Indefinitely.....	25
III. Privacy Arguments Are Not Relevant to Whether ALPR Data Are Exempt As Records of Law Enforcement Investigations, But May Be Properly Addressed under the PRA’s Catchall Exemption on Remand	30
A. This Court Should Not Decide Whether ALPR Data Might Be Exempt Under the Catch-All Exemption in Government Code Section 6255.....	30
B. The Privacy Concerns Implicated by Disclosure of ALPR Data or Other Records Have No Bearing on This Court’s Analysis of Whether the Data Are Exempt Under Section 6254(f).....	32
IV. The Passage of Senate Bill 34 Does Not Resolve This Case	34
A. Real Parties’ New Argument that S.B. 34 Exempts ALPR Data is Beyond the Scope of Review	34
B. S.B. 34 Creates No New Exemption to the PRA.....	35
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal. App. 3d 645	31
<i>BRV, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 143 Cal. App. 4th 742	19
<i>Cal. State Univ., Fresno v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4th 810	31
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182	9
<i>Chivers v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 45 F. Supp. 3d 380	6
<i>Cook v. Craig</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 773	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 391	27
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 581	4, 5
<i>Haynie v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1061	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intl. Fedn. of Prof. and Tech. Engineers, Loc. 21, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	19
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	26
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	21
<i>MacPherson v. I.R.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 479	6
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Insurance</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287(1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	25, 26

<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	5
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934.....	3
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	9
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59.....	28
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203.....	28, 29
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	28, 29
<i>People v. Preston</i> (2015) 239 Cal. App. 4th 415.....	27, 28
<i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987.....	25
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888.....	25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1361.....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 999	15
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Super. Ct.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	19, 29
<i>State v. Combest</i> (Or. App. 2015) 350 P.3d 222	11
<i>Sutter's Place v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008)161 Cal. App. 4th 1370.....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 945	15, 16, 17

<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164.....	3
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	6, 33
Civ. Code § 1798.90.55	37
Gov’t Code § 6254(c).....	6, 33, 34
Gov’t Code § 6255	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 59.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

2000 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 184 (AB 1349)	27
2001 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 159 (SB 662)	27
2004 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 8 (AB 1209)	27
2004 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 937 (AB 1933)	27
2007 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 577.....	36
2007 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 578 (SB 449)	28
2008 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 372 (AB 38)	28
2014 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 31.....	37
Assem. Bill 1750 § 27 (2007)	36
Sen Bill 922 § 5 (2005), 2005 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 670	36
Sen. Bill 34, (2015), 2015 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 532	36, 37
Sen. Bill 857 § 99 (2014)	37
Stats. 1995, Ch. 438, § 1 (AB 985)	27
Stats. 1996, Ch. 1075, § 11 (SB 1444).....	27

Other Authorities

Ali Winston, “License plate readers tracking cars,” Center for Investigative Reporting/SFGate (June 25, 2013),	16
Assem. Floor Analysis of Sen. Const. Amend. 1, 3 (Sept. 3, 2003)	24
Ballot Measure Summary	24
Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Black’s Law Dict. (9 th ed. 2009)	3
Jeremy Gillula & Dave Maass, <i>What You Can Learn from Oakland’s Raw ALPR Data</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan. 21, 2015)	32
<i>Statement of Vote</i> , November 2, 2004 Election, California Secretary of State Kevin Shelley (2004).....	24
